

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN  
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16978/2019

Shree Ram Colony B Vikas Samiti

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 336/2019

Jyoti Sejwani W/o Nanak Chand Sejwani

----Petitioner

Versus

The Rajasthan Housing Board

----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13563/2019

Jyoti Sejwani Wife Of Nanak Chand Sejwani

----Petitioner

Versus

The Rajasthan Housing Board

----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15576/2019

Rahasthan Housing Board, Jaipur

----Petitioner

Versus

Jaipur Development Authority

----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rajendra Prasad, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Karan Tibrewal  
Mr. M.M. Ranjan, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Daulat Sharma through Video  
Conferencing

For Respondent(s) : Mr. M.S. Singhvi, AG with  
Mr. Sheetanshu Sharma  
Mr. Virendra Lodha, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Jai Lodha through Video  
Conferencing  
Mr. S.S. Raghav, AAG  
Mr. Gajanand Mishra Manav, Addl.G.C.  
Mr. Prakash Asrani  
Mr. R.A. Katta  
Mr. Shovit Jhajharia

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL**

**Order****31/07/2020****In S.B. Civil Misc. Application No. 2/2020:-**

This application has been filed by the Rajasthan Housing Board seeking further direction.

It is contended by Shri Mahendra Singh Singhvi, learned Advocate General assisted by Mr. Sheetanshu Sharma that in violation of interim order of this Court dated 03.02.2020 directing the parties to maintain status quo, the members of the petitioners-society are entering land of respondent-Rajasthan Housing Board and are raising illegal construction. He prays for suitable directions in this regard.

Learned counsel for the petitioners-society, vide his reply, has denied the allegations.

Heard learned counsels for the parties and perused the record.

This Court has already, vide its order dated 03.02.2020, directed by the parties including the petitioners-society to maintain status quo with regard to land in dispute. No further order is required to be passed in this regard.

However, Shri S.S. Raghav, learned Additional Advocate General representing the State of Rajasthan undertakes to ensure compliance of the order dated 03.02.2020.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

List on 02.09.2020. The respondents, if so choose, may file reply to the writ petitions in the meanwhile.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J